Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting
October 21, 2021
7:30 P.M. Conference Room

. Call to Order Mission and Vision
. Pledge of Allegiance

. Consent Calendar Action

a. Approval of Minutes September 16. 2021
Approval of Minutes October 7. 2021
Approval of Accounts Payable, AP 2
Approval of Encumbrance Report

Approval of Student Body Balance
f. Personnel Consent Agenda

. Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input

Ao o

. Curriculum

a. Team Led Presentations
b. Curriculum Presentation

. Finance

a. 2020-2021 Audit Report Action

. Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b) and (d):

(b)To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or
charges brought against, a public office, employee, staff member or individual agent, or
public school student;

(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1, title 74,
Idaho Code;

a. Superintendent Evaluation Action
b. Safety plan Action

Superintendent Report
a. New Curriculum Update
Attendance
Testing Update
Istation Data
Covid Updates

o a0 o

. Maintenance Report



10. Principal Report
a. SAVVAS Training

Vaping

Anti-Bully Week
Veterans Day Assembly
Computer Usage

o a0 o

11. Athletics

12. Board Business
a. New Student Club 2nd Presentation Action

Covid Sick Leave Days Action

City of Dietrich: Grease Trap

Girls basketball Uniforms Action

School Colors Presentations

Christmas Party

i.  Most of the staff would like to do a nice meal on December 17, which is

the staff work day in December

o e o

13. Policy
a. 3280, 3281, 3500

14. Future Agenda Ttems:
a. Work Session Board Meeting: Census Rezoning - October 26, 2021 6PM
b. ISBA Annual Convention - November 17-19, 2021, Boise Centre
c. Regular Board Meeting - November 18, 2021

15. Adjournment Action



Dietrich School District #314
Board of Trustees Regular Board Meeting

September 16, 2021

APPROVED

The meeting was called to order at 7:32 p.m. by Vice Chairman Perry Van Tassell. The board members in
attendance were Perry Van Tassell, Dolly Power, Ben Hoskisson, Rick Bingham and Starr Olsen via
Zoom. Superintendent Stefanie Shaw, Principal Jeff Montero, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd, Board
Clerk Jesse Zimmers were also in attendance. Guests present at the meeting were Sarah Stowell, Greg
Stowell, Jerry Heimerdinger, David Johnson, Urban Johnson, Andrew Fowles, Mark Southwick and Eric
McHan,

Agenda Approval
» No motion was necessary to approve as nothing on the agenda was changed.

Consent Agenda
¢ Ben Hoskisson made the motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Dolly Power seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Unscheduled Delegations
e None

Curriculum

Presented by Sarah Stowell and Eric McHan. Mrs. Stowell spoke on behalf of the Elementary staff and
talked about how the new curriculum is a big adjustment for both students and teachers. Most everything
is online and the young students' technology skills make assignments very challenging and time
consuming. Mr. McHan spoke on behalf of the Secondary staff. They are not having the same challenges
as the Elementary, and things seem to be going pretty well so far. There are a lot of assignments available
to choose from, so the teachers are able to decide what is good, better, or best for the students. He also
talked about the PLC groups in the high school and how they are really trying to focus on the students
that are struggling. Mr. McHan talked about the senior projects and how they help the students to become
successful and productive in life. Student council is doing really well this year under the leadership of Ms
Wood.

Superintendent Report
Presented as written with the following points:

® Artec Update - Super Shaw spoke about how the state has made it impossible for this program to
continue and this was going to close in December and the different ramifications with that. She
hopes that a new program will be started by next year.

NFHS Update

Attendance/Enrollment

Upcoming Dates

Newsletter

Maintenance Report - As Read



Principal Report
Presented as written with the following points:

e Homecoming

® Pre-Tests
e Military Appreciation Game
e Discipline
Athletics
® Asread
Finance

e Board discussed the Investment LGIP and decided to meet at 6 PM before the November board
meeting to have an open discussion.

e Board had a discussion on whether or not they can pay out medicare benefits, instead of the $547
pre-tax insurance benefits to the employees. They will be talking about this again at the next
month’s meeting after Superintendent Shaw consults with legal counsel on the matter.

Board Business
New Student Club
e Mr. Fowles and Student A presented to the board, petitioning to start a new student club. Roughly
seven kids are interested so far, meeting one night a week for one hour. They would like to do
some fundraising in order to buy some books, maps, and dice. They will be coming back to the
next board meeting to further discuss this possibility and give a small presentation on what they
will do in the club meetings.
Letter to the BLM
e The Letter to the BLM was voted on after a brief discussion. Ben Hoskisson made a motion to
approve the letter. Dolly Power seconded the motion. Rick Bingham voted Against the motion.
Motion passed.

Continuous Improvement Plan
e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the CIP. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The

board voted unanimously in favor of the motion.

Census Rezoning
e The Board had a brief discussion on rezoning the district zones. The board decided that they
would each be responsible for counting all the people in their own zones. They will be holding a
Work Session Board Meeting to finish this project on October 26, 2021 at 6 PM.

Policy
e The board had a brief discussion on Policy 3280 and ultimately decided to add it to next month's

agenda and bring Policy 3281 with Policy 3280.
e Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve Policy 3296. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The

board voted unanimously in favor of the motion.



® The board discussed the recommended revision of Policy 3500 and decided that they would need
more information about the changes. Super Shaw will bring more information to be discussed at
the next meeting.

There was no Executive Session.

Future Agenda Items
The next regular board meeting will be October 21, 2021 at 7 PM.

The board will review the Insurance and Medicare discussion again next month.
The board will hear more from the D&D student group.

The board will review Policies 3280, 3281 and 3500.

The board will have a discussion on concealed weapons.

Adjournment
® Perry Van Tassell adjourned the meeting at 9:46 PM.



Dietrich School District #314
Special Board Of Trustees Meeting

APPROVED { October 7, 2021

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Starr Olsen at 8:06 PM. The board members in
attendance were Perry Van Tassell, Rick Bingham, Ben Hoskisson, and Dolly Power via Zoom.
Superintendent Shaw was also present.

Board Business:

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to accept the agenda. Perry Van Tassell seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. Perry Van Tassell made a
motion to appoint Superintendent Shaw as Board Clerk and amend the agenda to include
that. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion,

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per code 74-206 (1)
subsection (b): (b) To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear
complaints or charges brought against, a public office, employee, staff member or
individual agent, or public school student. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. The
results of the roll call vote are as follows:Dolly Power, aye; Rick Bingham, aye; Ben
Hoskisson, aye; Perry Van Tassell, aye.

The board went into executive session at 8:08 PM. and came out at 8:40 PM.
Chairman Starr Olsen read an email from Mr. Alan Hill stating his resignation as the
secondary science teacher at Dietrich Schools.

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to accept this letter as Mr Hill’s resignation. Ben
Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.
Perry made a motion to open a science position and a counseling position at Dietrich
Schools. Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

Chairman Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 8:45 PM.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOCL DISTRICT #314 10/19/21 PRINT: 10/19/21 12:02:20 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZ77; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-10/31/21; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 10-2021 212
000002  100-681420-005-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005433 240004 DEF 1 10-2021 100.63
**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 102.75
-A7N003  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005511 11282 ft PVC pipe 1 10-2021 13.00
‘03 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/92/21 005511 11282 u bolts 1 10-2021 14,36
J03  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005511 11282 washers 1 10-2021 0.40
**SUB-TOTAL: G&H Ace Hardware 2776
000005  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005373 208-886-9891744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 09-2021 100.24
**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 100.24
000007  100-681330-002-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005351 9 E 4th Gym 1 10-2021 255.83
000007  100-661330-002-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005351 3 22 E 1st Bus Bam 1 10-2021 69.27
000007  100-661330-002-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005351 57 406 N Park IRRIGATION 1 10-2021 83.84
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005351 60 447 N Park S Duplex 1 10-2021 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005351 61 463 N Park North Duplex 1 10-2021 95.95
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005351 59 431 N Park - Grey House 1 10-2021 108.56
**SUB-TOTAL: City of Districh 682,72
000008  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005397 23743866 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 800.42
000008  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005397 23761084 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 523.71
000008  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005397 23778305 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 436.85
“*SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 1,760.98
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005498 7973515 4x8 underlayment 1 09-2021 20.48
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005498 7973515 4x8 CDX plywood 1 08-2021 168.72
000013  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005455 22674 Wood Shop Supplies, safety glasses 1 09-2021 261.90
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005441 9513988 Electrical Wire 1 09-2021 250.00
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005441 9513088 Door Edging 1 09-2021 30.00
000013  100-531410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005441 9513988 Football Field Paint - white, blue 1 09-2021 84.24
000013  100-681410-000-000-0 000000 09/26/21 005441 9513988 Trash cans, brooms, plungers, step 1 09-2021 98.73
000013 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 06/29/21 005441 9513988 Screws, drill bits, surge protecto 1 09-2021 95.07
**SUB-TOTAL: Home Depot 999.14
000016  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005398 120607908 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 09-2021 170.15
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005398 120609301 2021-2022 Food Suppliesimilk 1 08-2021 110.11
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005388 120608404 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 09-2021 222.35
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005398 120609615 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 10-2021 21818
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005398 120309511 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 10-2021 232.37
000016  2980-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005398 120609816 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 10-2021 192.01
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005398 120609713 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 10-2021 248.68
*SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 1,391.85
000018  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005396 3111232 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 09-2021 1,578.67
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 D05396 3111266 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 09-2021 149.33
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005396 3115920 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 1,809.36
000018  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005398 3115922 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 19.90
000018  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005396 3115824 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 205.25
**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribution 3,762.51
20 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2200570063 210 4th St- GYM 1 10-2021 2,170.18
. «920 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 10-2021 8.03
000020  100-6861330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 10-2021 56.19
000020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2206056844 802 N Park St - Football Lights 1 10-2021 23.85
00020  100-661330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 10-2021 16.66
000020  100-681330-001-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 10-2021 52.46
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 2,327.37
000034  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/18/24 005532 10.15.21 SB Quarter 1 2022 Sales Tax 1 10-2021 506.04
000034  290-710490-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005532 10.15.21 CNP Non Student Meals Q1 2022 Sale 1 10-2021 35.03
000034  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005532 10.15.21 CNP Sales Q1 2022 Sales Tax 1 10-2021 5.18
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho State Tax Commission 548.25
000041  310-911610-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005505 5263006 Annual Paying Agent Fee 1 09-2021 500.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Zions Bank 500.00
000045  100-631390-000-000-0 000000 09/28/21 005501 1196 2021 Annual Convention Registratio 1 09-2021 550.00
000045  100-631300-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005422 1052 Registration for ISBA Convention 1 10-2021 1,100.00
000045  100-831300-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005422 1052 Starr Olsen Registration 1 10-2021 650.00
000045  271-821390-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005422 1052 S Shaw Registration 1 10-2021 650.00
000045  100-651390-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005422 1052 D Hurd ISBA Registration 1 10-2021 550.00
**SUB-TOTAL: idaho Scheool Board Asscciation 3,500.00
000049  243-519410-000-010-0 000000 10/13/21 005481 7792986 1/4" x 1 ' Welding metal 1 10-2021 307.13
000049  243-519410-000-010-0 000000 10/13/21 005481 7792986 1'x 2' tube 1 10-2021 216.51
000049  243-519410-000-010-0 000000 10/13/21 005481 7792986 €' Sqaures 20 g 1 10-2021 247.80
**SUB-TOTAL: Pacific Steel & Recycling 771.44
000057  251-512410-0C0-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005533 314216-1 Oct 2021 Billing - Student Classes 1 10-2021 900.00
000057  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005533 314216-1 Qct 2021 Billing - Student Paid CI 1 10-2021 525.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Digital Learning Academy 1,425.00
000062 100-681420-007-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005492 49-00147154 QOil fitters 1 08-2021 55.85
**SUB-TOTAL: Anns Auto Parts - NPW 55.65
000070  100-881350-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 10-2021 52.45
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 10-2021 52.45
000070  100-884350-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 Maintenance Cell Phone 1 10-2021 25.87
000070  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 Maintenance Cell Phone R 1 10-2021 25.87
000070  100-641350-C00-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 Principat Cell 1 10-2021 51.74
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005370 9889456012 2021-2022 Superintendent Cell 1 10-2021 51.74
**SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 260.12
000078  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 DO5471 7010200 Paper towels, TP, vacuum bags, han 1 09-2021 488.53
nnnQ78  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005408 8992498 Hand Soap, Toilet Paper, Paper Tow 1 09-2021 90.74
if8  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005339 6935144 Floor Wax and Pads 1 09-2021 69.06
78  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005471 7017935 Paper towels, TP, vacuum bags, han 1 10-2021 22,28
**SUB-TOTAL: Brady Industries LLC 670.61
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005484 180762 Mirror for Bus 08 1 10-2021 32.38
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005496 180736 Chainwheel Helmet 180 mm Bus 20 1 10-2021 19.42
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005496 180763 Blank/Plug/Switch Panel/NGR 1 10-2021 8.16
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/13/21 005496 180763 3/8 In Plastic Tube Cap,white/gray 1 10-2021 21.64
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005484 180912 capscrew, hexnut 1 10-2021 4.14
099038  100-681420-007-000-0 000000 10/18/29 005496 180884 hanger frame j bolt, luggage comp 1 10-2021 46.82

"*SUB-TOTAL: Bryson Sales & Senvices, inc. 132.56



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314 10/19/21  PRINT. 10/19/21 12:.02:20 PM PAGE 2
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-10/31/21; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND# ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
099045  243-519300-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005321 33173349 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 10-2021 70.80
099045  243-519410-000-010-0 000000 10/19/21 005438 33148234 Welding Rods 1 10-2021 310.88
“*SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 381.68
-~7a050  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005479 2B17557 Light buld, T8 bulbs and balasts 1 09-2021 367.48
“*SUB-TOTAL: Platt Electric 367.48
0y9065  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005327 30234066 21-22 Copier Lease 1 10-2021 429.45
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005327 30234066 21-22 Copier Usage 1 10-2021 502.68
**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 93214
090098  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005495 257228 Flatware Cylinders 1 10-2021 5.04
099098  280-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005495 257229 Dish Rack Flat 1 10-2021 13.32
088008  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005495 257228 Dish Rack pegged 1 10-2021 53.28
098098  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005495 257229 shipping 1 10-2021 33.45
**SUB-TOTAL: BS&R Equipment 105.09
099130 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005535 10.21 Per Diem for S. Shaw Federal Progr 1 10-2021 73.00
“*SUB-TOTAL: Shaw, Stefanie 73.00
099137  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005478 23402 Bleacher Motor- Main Gym Main blea 1 10-2021 850.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Montana School Equipment Co. 850.00
099155  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005380 32000229 Fertilizer for Football Field 1 10-2021 201.10
**SUB-TOTAL: Vallay Agronomics 201.10
099167  245-623550-000-000-0 0000CO 10/12/21 005378 L165391 HP Workstation 22 G5 Core i7 works 1 10-2021 1,419.66
**SUB-TOTAL: CDW Government 1,419.66
098175  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005491 200916425001 U Shaped Desk - Broad space to CNP 1 10-2021 391.22
099175  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005491 200916425001 Shipping 1 10-2021 79.99
**SUB-TOTAL: Office Depot 471.21
099185  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005458 659883999387 Dymo Label Maker 1 10-2021 173.95
099185  100-632410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005458 548734796333 Coin Sorter/Counter 1 10-2021 49.70
099185  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005458 659883998387 Receipt folders 1 10-2021 10.12
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005404 835737556743 Budgeted Supplies for E Hollibaugh 1 10-2021 205.12
099185  100-632410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005404 836737556743 Supplies for S Shaw 1 10-2021 21.05
099185  100-632410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005404 799459493765 Supplies for S Shaw 1 10-2021 10.95
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005409 939769796773 Budgeted Supplies for Art Class 1 10-2021 114.95
099185 243-519410-000-010-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 653866996788 Lincoln Leads 1 10-2021 188.99
099185 257-616410-000-000-0 0000CO 10/18/21 005435 653866096788 Noise Canceling Earmuffs - Blue 1 10-2021 10.11
099185  245-623410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 653866996788 HDMI Splitter 1 10-2021 13.84
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 596733789579 Champion Sports Asst PE/playground 1 10-2021 94.21
009185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 653866996788 Tempura Paint set, 6 asst 1 10-2021 17.90
099185  100-651410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 653866996788 COPY and POSTED Stamps 1 10-2021 14,94
099185  280-710410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 653866996788 Food Kitchen Scale 1 10-2021 14.99
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 0000C0 10/18/21 005435 864647334385 Laminating Film Rolls 271x250 ft 1 10-2021 64.71
099185  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005435 467884948339 2 pk CE5205A Toner for Jalyn print 1 10-2021 33.99
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/29 005435 653866096788 Lesson Plan Books 1 10-2021 36.52
‘85  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005423 866649688684 Pineapple Cutter Slicer 1 10-2021 8.91
135 290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005423 866649688684 Strawberry Slicer 1 10-2021 11.24
< .r85 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005423 449596334855 Mig Hoses 1 10-2021 38.59
099185 243-519410-000-000-0 0000C0 10/19/21 005423 849785598084 Stools 1 10-2021 381.85
099185  243-519410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005423 866649688684 Fittings Set 2 pack 1 10-2021 13.89
099185  245-623410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005423 866649688684 Vertical mouse, Chapman 1 10-2021 16.99
099185 100-683410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005443 444386655887 100 pe 24 bit Proximity Key FOB 1 10-2021 62.54
099185  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/19721 005443 793659953568 Apple Corer, Slicer 1 10-2021 16.49
099185  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005443 793659953568 Teacher Lesson Plan Book 1 10-2021 10.36
089185  100-531410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005443 793659953568 Seismic Audio Patch Cable 1 10-2021 11.91
099185 100-667410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005465 887758498377 Safety Cones to block road 1 10-2021 105.99
099185  243-519410-000-030-0 000000 10/19/21 005485 887758498377 IPAD Protective Case B Astle 1 10-2021 25.57
099185  100-667410-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005465 887758498377 Wireless Doorbeli For Window 1 10-2021 15.90
“*SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 1,785.34
099204  100-664410-000-000-0 0000C0 Q9722/21 005442 71264313 Door Handles for concessions 1 08-2021 328.18
099204  100-664410-000-000-0 Q00000 09/22/21 005442 71264313 Deor Handles for Wood Shop Buildin 1 09-2021 328.18
**SUB-TOTAL: Architectural Building Supply 656.36
099209  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005500 2117265 26 ga sheet metal for concessions 1 09-2021 402.50
099209  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 09/28/21 005500 2117265 22 ga sheet metal for concessions 1 09-2021 88.20
**SUB-TOTAL: Andersons., Inc 490,70
099211  257-618300-616-000-0 Q00000 10/12/21 005513  9.1.2021 SLP Services 53.5 hours 1 10-2021 2,942.50
**SUB-TOTAL: Heather Torgerson 2,842.50
099271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005322 75507 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 10-2021 131.00
098271  100-623350-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005322 75507 2024-2022 Internet Service 1 10-2021 525.00
**SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656.00
098273  100-651350-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005390 8000-9090-0932-4117 21-22 Business Admin Postage 1 10-2021 210.00
099273  100-641350-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005390 8000-9080-0932-4117 21-22 School Postage 1 10-2021 210.99
**SUB-TOTAL: Pitney Bowes Inc 420.99
099302  100-531410-000-000-0 000000 08/29/21 005499  DOO0055084 Field Paint 5 Gal 1 09-2021 480.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Donnelley Sports 480.00
089311  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005357 IN84432 budgeted supplies fpr PE Classes, 1 09-2021 38.26
**SUB-TOTAL: Gopher Sports 38.25
099337  100-664300-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005507 54427 Check Phase converter - Service ca 1 10-2021 122,50
**SUB-TOTAL: Magic Valley Electric LLC 122,50
099343  100-632410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005527 0577 Postage to mail student records - 1 10-2021 9.05
**SUB-TOTAL: O.L. Evans Bank VISA Shaw 9.05
39  280-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005493 13654845 Flatware Carrier 1 10-2021 32.44
! 49 280-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005493 3660648 Hotel Pans 2 1/2" deep 1 10-2021 50.04
Usu369  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005493 13654845 10" Chef knife w black handle 1 10-2021 21.48
099369  290-710440-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005493 13654845 Shipping 1 10-2021 30.90
099369  100-641410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005515 6210 Staff Retreat Sub sandwiched 1 10-2021 79.94
099369  230-621410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005515 6210 storage latch boxes for homeles su 1 10-2021 23.92
099369  230-621410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005515 6210 Drawer tower, storage for homeless 1 10-2021 26.98
099369  230-621410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005515 6210 latch boxes, storage 1 10-2021 17.88
099369  271-621390-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005480 6210 Champions for Science Vitrual Conf 1 10-2021 70.00
099369  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005483 6210 Access window for Office 1 10-2021 1,490.00
099369  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005483 6210 Freight 1 10-2021 150.00
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099369  243-519410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005482 6210 12ct engine brushes (06688) -T 1 10-2021 13514
099369  243-519410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005482 6210 12ct engine brushes (6100) - Tani 1 10-2021 64.32
0968369  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005364 6210 Budgeted Suppplies for Music Class 1 10-2021 9.53
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa Hurd 2,202.57
( 70 100-832380-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005502 1 2021-22 Superintendent Assocaition 1 09-2021 150.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Fourth District Superintendent 150.00
099389  245-623300-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005414 40.21 2021-2022 IT Services Contract 1 10-2021 1,000.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Blue Gem Technologies, LLC 1,000.00
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005326 9801533 21-22 Produce 1 09-2021 163.80
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005325 9799384 21-22 Produce 1 09-2021 361.67
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005325 9800056 21-22 Produce 1 09-2021 321.10
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005325 9800401 21-22 Produce 1 09-2021 69.90CR
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005325 9803093 21-22 Produce 1 09-2021 499.70
098406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10M2/21 005325 9804449 21-22 Produce 1 10-2021 340.71
099406  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005325 9805860 21-22 Produce 1 10-2021 280.85
**SUB-TOTAL: Charlie's Produce 1,897.93
099430 100-681310-001-000-0 000000 09/29/21 005504 60246 DOT Physical SFMC 1 09-2021 100.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Rands, Trevor 100.00
099434  2090-710450-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005391 140903720 21-22 Food Supplies 1 09-2021 445.46
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005391 140912087 21-22 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 652.10
099434  280-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005391 140918171 21-22 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 730.65
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005391 140922073 21-22 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 77.40
099434  2680-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005391 140898455 21-22 Food Supplies 1 10-2021 296.69
**SUB-TOTAL: Sysco Idaho, Inc 2,202.30
099440  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005510 4026510736 myView Literacy Grades 1-5 Leveled 1 10-2021 8,197.88
009440  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005510 4026510736 Shippping 1 10-2021 614.84
099440  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005510 4026511420 myView Literacy Grades 1-5 Leveled 1 10-2021 2,270.47
099440  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005510 4026511420 Shippping 1 10-2021 170.29
0998440 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005509 7027759085 Sawvas myPerspectives Professional 1 10-2021 2,800.00
099440 271-621380-000-000-0 000000 10/19/21 005509 7027759085 Sawas myView Literacy Professiona 1 10-2021 2,800.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Sawas Learning Company LLC 16,853.48
099444  257-816300-618-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005512 9.30.2021 QT Services 1 10-2021 118.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Connie Van Kleeck, OTR/L 118.00
099453  245-623460-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005503 INV44884 Suite Starter 209 Licences 1 10-2021 2,959.44
**SUB-TOTAL: GoGuardian 2,959.44
099461  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005614 2613 Salad Mix, Romaine and Dole - Sawt 1 10-2021 18.24
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005528 2613 SB- Senior Night Candy bars - Walm 1 10-2021 51.84
099461  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005528 2613 Whole Milk - Walmart for CNP 1 10-2021 1.89
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa -Quiroga 71.97
099476  100-531350-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 Q05444 6850717 Compact Horn Assy 12VDC 1 10-2021 525.00
{ 76  100-531350-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005444 6950717 Two Day Shipping 1 10-2021 50.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Daktronics, Inc 575.00
099479  257-616410-000-000-0 000000 09/22/21 005469 2904487 Edmark Reading Program 2E - 5 Stud 1 09-2021 325.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Pro-Ed Payments 325.00
099482  290-710410-000-000-0 000000 10/12/21 005487 69238 Dish washing Sanitizer 1 10-2021 110.77
099482  100-661410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005534 80349002 Waxie Select Premium White Toilet 1 10-2021 91.96
**SUB-TOTAL: Waxies 202.73
099485  251-512410-000-000-0 000000 10/18/21 005518 53032 Classroom Set 4th grade idaho Hist 1 10-2021 1,335.67
**SUB-TOTAL: Gibbs Smith Education 1,335.67

***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 51 61,424.09
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099487  100-665550-000-000-0 000000 10/20/21 005487 [E00035 Snow Pusher Pro 10 ft 1 10-2021 5,941,862
**SUB-TOTAL: High Desert Bobcat 5,941.52

5,841.52

***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT:

1



DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 314
Cash Balance by Fund Report
October 19, 2021
Month 4 of 12 34% of School Year

Beginning
2 = Month to Balance

Budget Revenue to ¥7rD

Fund Title Dare Ending May MTD % Used YTD %

Amount date y Expenses
“Xpenses 2022
July 1, 2021 Expenses 20, 20

$ -
100 - General Fund $ 2,075473 $918,425  $(150,316) $ (673,113) $1,402,360 7% 32%
230- MV Homeless Grant $ 3,000 $ - $ - $ 3,000 0% 0%
243 -CTE $ 18,563 $ (3,055 § 6,998) $ 11,565 16% 38%
245 - Instructional Technology $ 71,969 $0 $ (5409 $§ (15487) $ 56,482 8% 22%
246 - SDFS $ 4,320 $0 8 - $ - $ 4,320 0% 0%
250 - ESSER 111 Discretionary $ 210,754 $ (2,083) § (2,083) $ 208,671 1% 2%
250 - ESSER 111 Learning Loss ~ $ 52,689 3 - 8§ - § 52,689 0% 0%
250- ESSER ITI Homeless $ 2,123 $1,757 $ - 3 (1,757) $ 366 0% 83%
251 - Title IA $ 95,868 $8,884 $ (17,161) § (30,817) § 65,051 18% 32%
252-ESSERF Blended Learning $ 7,061 $ - $ (5,600) $ 1,461 2% 79%
253 - Title IC (Migrant) $ 62,063 $9,119 § (3,033) § (12,939) § 49,124 5% 21%
254 - ESSER 11 -FT $ 175936 $ - $ - $ 175,936 0% 0%
257 - IDEA Part B (SPED) $ 55,793 $4374 $ (4,760) § (13,312) $§ 42,481 9% 24%
258-IDEA Part B Preschool Age  $ 14,110 $2,064 $ - $ (2,064) $ 12,046 0% 15%
261 - Title IV SSAE $ 14,362 $2,180 $ (663) $ (2,844) § 12,180 5% 20%
262 - REAP (Rural Education) $ 30,805 $2,023 § (1,588) § (3,612) § 27,193 5% 12%
263 - Carl Perkins $ 2,600 $ - $ 2,600 0% 0%
271 - Title ITA $ 10,792 $375 $ (6,393) $ (7,263) $ 3,529 59% 67%
290 - CNP $ 162,106 $22,238 $ (13,472) § (38,711) $ 123,395 8% 24%
310 - Bond & Interest Redemption $ 203,600 $95,562 $ - $ (136,293) $ 67,307 0% 67%
420 - Plant Facilities $ - $ -
421 - Bond Facilities $ - $ -
424 - Bus Depreciation $ 23,367 $ (26,070) § (26,070) § (2,703) 112% 112%
TOTAL CASH BALANCES $ 3,297,354 $1,067,001 $(234,003) $ (978,963) $2,319,053 7% 30%

As Of September 30, 2021 Bank Statement:

Balance in Bond Acct S 60,526.41
Balance in LGIP M&0 $1,479,545.80
Savings Balance s 7,948.65
Child Nutrition S 71,366.58
General S 99,857.06

Total Account Balances $1,719,244.50



8:46 AM Dietrich Student Body
10/07/21 - Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis

As of September 30, 2021

Sep 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
D.L. Evans Bank

76,603.30

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Inventory Asset
Undeposited Funds

76,603.30

3,764.27

3,764.27

62.00
459.61

Total Other Current Assets

521.61

Total Current Assets

80,889.18

TOTAL ASSETS

80,889.18

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

-1,480.05

Total Accounts Payable

Credit Cards
Shania's SB CC

Total Credit Cards
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
Sawtooth Conference

Sales Tax

Scholarships
Volunteer Scholarship
Scholarship-Community
Scholarship-David Sorensen
Scholarship-Staff
Scholarships - Other

-1,480.05

369.82
369.82
-1,110.23
-1,110.23

8,784.46
-3.91

1,000.00
2,018.21
4,125.00
5,068.76

-320.00

Total Scholarships

Student Body Balance
Class of 2027
00-Ramburg
01-M. Heimerdinger
02-Chapman
03-Stowell
04-Hollibaugh
05-Astle
06-Norman
Athletics

Activity Cards
Adult/Senior Pass
Family Pass
Activity Cards - Other

11,891.97

101.00
5.58
459.25
485.85
311.78
610.50
50.79
438.59

1,361.74
4,741.53
20,873.81

Total Activity Cards

Gates
lce Cream

26,977.08

3,943.12
1,430.84

Page 1



8:46 AM

10/07/21
Accrual Basis

Dietrich Student Body

Balance Sheet
As of September-30, 2021

Officials
Official Contract Fee

Total Officials

Student Sport Fees
Shooter Shirt- GBB/BBB
BBB
Cheer
FB
GBB
Track
VB
XC

Total Student Sport Fees
Athletics - Other
Total Athletics

Auto Collision
Class Projects
Nova Project
Auto Collision - Other

Total Auto Collision

Box Tops/Field trips

Class of 2017

Class of 2018

Class of 2019

Class of 2020

Class of 2021

Class of 2022

Class of 2023

Class of 2024

Class of 2025

Class of 2026

Club BPA

Club FFA
Club FFA Fundraising
Club FFA - Other

Total Club FFA

Club Music
Concessions
Elementary Field Trips
General Student Body
In/Out
Library
Robotics
Ski/Skate/ Wahooz
SPED
Student Council
Team Accounts

Team BBB

Team Cheer

Team FB

Team GBB

Team Track

Team VB

Team XC

Total Team Accounts

Sep 30, 21

-8,337.01

-8,337.01

540.25
6,183.00
888.59
10,349.41
6,134.89
6,872.71
6,916.00
506.00

38,390.85
-42,096.67

20,308.21

-28.39
1,732.79
-71.78

1,632.62

921.24
472.84
407.65
286.97
2.42
411.92
1,008.13
187.69
372.84
204.44
430.03
110.54

672.89
-607.05

65.84

2,346.12
4,608.00
53.84
197.20
293.24
187.16
457.88
11.70
92.08
208.31

2,131.62
3,722.54
2,898.45
3,028.65
-262.22
4,342.33
274.93

16,136.30

Page 2



8:46 AM Dietrich Student Body

10/07/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2021
Sep 30, 21 B
Yearbook 6,977.97
Total Student Body Balance 60,855.52
Tournament/ All Sports 623.53
Unrestricted Net Assets -183.58
YEA - 31.42
Total Equity - 81,999.41
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 80,889.18

Page 3
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R. MICHAEL BURR

Certified Public Accountant

P.0. Box 2229 (208) 736-8747
Twin Falls, ID  83303-2229

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Chairman and Board of Trustees September 16, 2021
Dietrich School District No. 314
Dietrich, ID 83324

Report on the Financial Statements

| have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the
aggregate remaining fund information of Dietrich School District No. 314 as of and for the year ended June 30,
2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. | conducted my
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards , issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that | plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express
no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

| believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit
opinions.

Summary of Opinions
Governmental Activities Unmodified Opinion
Each major fund Unmodified Opinion

Aggregate remaining fund information Unmaodified Opinion

(1)



Independent Auditor's Report
Page Two

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information for Dietrich School District No. 314, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial
position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. My opinion on the basic
financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary
comparison information, schedule of employer's share of net pension liability, and schedule of employer's
contribution as listed in the table of contenets be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. | have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to my inquiries, the
basic financial statements, and other knowledge | obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. | do
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Dietrich School District No. 314’s basic financial statements. The combining and individual